Nﬂ..l?o"

MISSION DIRECTOR NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, J&K
Jammu Office:  Regional Institute of Health & Family Welfare, Nagrota, Jammu.
Fax: 0191-2674114; Telephone: 2674244 Pin: 181221
Kashmir Office: J&K Housing Board Complex. Chanapora, Srinagar. Pin; 190015
[ g Fax; 0194-2430359; Telephone: 2431167, e-mail: mdnrhmjkiigmail.com
) NRHM Help Line for Jammu Division 18001800104: Kashmir Division 18001800102

R WEALTy

NOE

Director Health Services,
Jammu/Kashmir.

No: SHS/J&K/NRHM/J/ |4 £15 - 824 Dated:  29/3/2014

Sub: Release of GIA for Infratructure Development under NRHM.

Ref : i) MoH &FW, Gol letter No.F.No.10(17)/2012/NRHM-1 dated 22/1/2013
ii)) MoH &FW, Gol letter No.F.No.10(26)/2013/NRHM-1 dated 18/2/2013
iii) Govt. order No.162- HME of 2014 dated 20/3/2014

Sir (s),

As per the approvals received from the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Gol regarding the
subject mentioned & the letters referred above and with the approval of the Chairman, Executive
Committee, State Health Society. NRHM, J&K, the funds were released to Director Health Services,
Jammu/Kashmir as per the following details:

) ~ {Rsiin Crores)
S.No. |  Sanction Letter No. & Date |  Year MreN Il fliviac sl Total
Jammu Kashmir
|| SHST&KNRAM/FMG/302/1827; 2012-13 16.02 5.63 2165
81 & 6/02/2013
SHS/J&K/NRHM/1131-37
2 | 15/07/2013 a0 6.0
3 | SHSI&KNRHM/1720-25 7.00 7.00
26/07/2013 . _
SHS/I&K/NRHM/I/11826-34 & 5.00 5.00 10.00
4 23/01/2014 -
5 | SHSI&K/NRHM/I9117-24 12.02 7.80 19.82
27/03/2014 o
Total 33.04 343 | 6447

As per the approved infrastrucure development plans for the year 2012-13 & 2013-14, the lists of
the approved projects worth Rs.115.79 Crores is enclosed as annexure “A” (11 Leaves), against which
Rs.64.47 Crores already stands released and the balance of Rs.51.32 Crores is yet to be released.

As per the approval of Chairman, Executive Committee, State Health Society, NRHM, J&K.
against the balance of Rs.51.32 Crores, sanction is hereby accorded to the release as Grant-in-Aid of
Rs.35.00 Crores (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) i.e. Rs.17.50 Crore in favour of Director Health
Services, Jammu and Rs.17.50 Crore Crores in favour of Director Health Services, Kashmir for
implementation of infrastructural development/completion of ongoing projects under NRHM., strictly
as per the lists provided in the annexure “A” under Mission Flexible pool as per detaills given below:
(Rs in Crores)

S.No Name angencg{ Funds Approved Total J Funds Funds | Balance
| 2012-13  2013-14 | Approve Already | Released  yetto
L - Released Now release
1 | Director Health 20.00 36.48 56.48 33.04 17.50 | 5.94
Services, Jammu _ o
2 | Director Health 32.01 27.30 5931 31.43 17.50 10.38
Services, Kashmir I
| Total 52.01 63.78 115.79 64.47 35.00 16.32

12




The balance amount of Rs.16.32 Crores shall be released on the receipts of funds from the Ministry

of Health & Family Welfare, Gol. Accordingly the above sanctioned GIA is hereby electronically
transferred to Director Health Services, Jammu into Bank Account No.47142 of J&K Bank Ltd,
Shalamar Road, Jammu and Director Health Services, Kashmir into Bank Account No.SG-5198 of
J&K Bank Ltd, Old Sectt, Srinagar.

The Grant-in-Aid is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Enclosure: As stated above e

That the above sanctioned GIA is exclusively meant for the works/projects mentioned in the
annexure "A” (11 leaves) under infrastructure development under NRHM and no diversion of funds
1s permissible without approval of the Competent Authori ty.

That the sanctioned funds are to be utilized strictly as per the approvals issued by the
Administrative Departmentt MOH&FW., GOl and after observing all the codal formalities required
under rules.

That it shall ensure strictly adherence to the model code of conduct announced by the ECI, if any
relevant to the instant concurrence of funds.

That the monthly Physical/Financial Progress achievements along with Statement of Expenditure
& Utilization Certificate are to be sent to the State Health Society regularly.

That all the buildings supported under NRHM should prominently carry NRHM Logo in English,
Hindi and regional languages.

- That the proper record of Cash Book. Ledger, Assets and other relevant record is maintained at all

levels for check of any visiting team Central/State Govt. team.

The account of the grantee shall be open to the inspection by the sanctioning authority and Audit
both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971
and internal Audit by Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
Government of India. whenever the society is called upon to do so.

Yours Sincerely,

Copy for information to the:-

Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. Health & Medical Education Deptt, Civil Secretgriat, Jammu
Director (P&S), State Health Society, NRHM. J&K.,

Joint Director (P&S) Health & Medical Education Deptt, Civil Secretariat, Jammu

Additional Private Secretary to the Hon’ble Minister of Health & Medical Education Deptt,
J&K for information of the Hon’ble Minister.

5-6. Divisional Nodal Officer, NRHM, Kashmir/Jammu Division.

7 1/C website (www.nrhmjk.com)

8 Office file.

B




\

yé\nneq—wp_ /"'Az

Approved Infrastructure Development Plan

for 2012-13 & 2013-14

Director Health Services, Jammu

{ Rs in Lacs)

S. No. |District  |Name of the institution Approved amount
A [2012-13
1 |Doda Const. of SDH Bhaderwah 50.00
2 |Doda Construction of 100 bedded Hospital at SDH 50.00
Gandoh
3 |Doda Construction of Accidental Hospital at Khellini 15.00
4 |Jammu Const. of Accidental Hospital at Chowki Chowra 40.00
5  [Jammu Construction of SDH Jourfan 50.00
6 |Jammu Construction of SDH Bishnah (50 Bedded) 30.00
7 lammu Constr_l,lction of Additional block at SDHR. S. 30.00
Pura (50 Bedded)
g8 |Jammu Construction of SDH Akhnoor 50.00
6  |Jammu Construction of new CHC building at Khour 40.00
10 |Kathua Construction of new CHC building at Basholi 20.00
11 |Kathua °~  |Construction of SDH Nagri Parole 20.00
12 |Pastich Constrgction Qf two non-Gazatted gtrs / 25.00
Casualitv at SDH Mendhar
13 |Rajouri Const.of CHC at Darhal 25.00
14 |Rajouri Const. of new SDH building at Taryath 50.00
15  |Ramban Consg, of Para-Medical qtrs & Mortuary at Emn. 30.00
Hosnital Batote
8 st Const. ofvSO Bedded Hospital & staftf quarters at 25.00
SDH Banihal
17  |Reasi Const. of new CHC building at Mahore 25.00
18 |Udhampur |Const. of new CHC building at Chenani 25.00
Total CHCs 600.00
19  |Doda Const. of PHC building at Sartingle 25.00
Page 1 of 8 g /:@,




Directmj* Health Services, Jammu ( Rs in Lacs)
S. No. |District  |Name of the institution Approved amount
20 |Doda Const. of PHC building at Malanoo 35.00
21 |Jammu Construction of PHC Ghar Majoor 30.00
22 |Jammu Construction of PHC Sohal 28.00
23 |Jammu Construction of PHC Bhalwal Brahmana 30.00
24 [Jammu Construction of PHC Dori Dager 25.00
o5 lamsii Construction of 10 bedded ward at PHC Satriyan 30.00
(R, S. Pura)
26 |Jammu Const. of PHC building at Amb Gharota 14.00
27 |Jammu Construction of PHC Misﬁriwala 5.00
28  |Kathua Const. of PHC building at Lowang. 15.00
29 |Kathua Const.of PHC Gudu Flail 25.00
30 |Kathua Construction of PHC Budhi 25.00
31 |Kishtwar Const. of PHC building at Warwan(afti) 2.00
32 |Rajouri Const.of PHC building at Darkeri 25.00
33 |Rajouri Addl. Accomodation at PHC Kallar Chattyar 30.00
34 |Rejour g;;‘?t.of PHC building alongwith staff qtrs at 30.00
35 |Rajouri Addl.accomodation to PHC at Lamberi 30.00
36 |Rajouri Addl.accomodation to PHC Manjakote 15.00
59 | Bambay Const. of PHC building at Nowgam. (Doubble 14.00
storev)
38 |Reasi Construction of PHC Gota 23.00
39 |Reasi Construction of PHC Banna 24.00
40 |Reasi Construction of PHC Miyari (Half Portion) 15.00
41 |Samba Const. of PHC Sumb 40.00

Page 2 of @




Directoz Health Services, Jammu ( Rsin Lacs)

S. No. [District  (Name of the institution Approved amount
42 |Udhampur |Construction of PHC Ghordi 30.00
43 |Udhampur  |Construction of MO Qtrs at PHC Jaganoo 10.00
44 |Udhampur |Construction of PHC Latti 25.00
45  |Udhampur |Const.of PHC at.Joffer 25.00
46  |Udhampur ‘(;:)11}113;1;:(1::: }())}f; ?PPr;c:iTh Road/C-Wall/B-wall 25.00
47 |Udhampur |Const. of PHC at Moongri 25.00
48  |Udhampur |Const.of PHC at Krimchi Mansar 25.00

Total PHCs 700.00
49  |Doda Constt.of SC Chakka with staff qtr 6.00
50 |Doda Constt.of SC Ganika with staff gtr 6.00
51 |Doda Constt.of SC Huddal with staff gtr 25.00
52 |Jammu Construction of SC Dhok-Khalsa (Akhnoor) 10.00
53 |Jammu Construction of SC ?akh (Akhnoor) 9.00
54 |Jammu Construction of SC Danu (Akhnoor) 10.00
55  |lammu Construction of SC Platan (Pllanwalla) 10.00
56 |Jammu Construction of SC Panaya (Khour) 10.00

© 57 {Jammu Construction of SC Kalah (Pllanwalla) 10.00
58 |JTammu Construction of SC Mallah (Khour) 20.00
59  |Jammu Construction of SC Mathwar 7.75
60  |Jammu Construction of SC Palli (Dansal) 7.00
61 |Kathua Construction of SC Siti 7.00
62 |Kathua Construction of SC Dulangal 7.00

Page 3 of 9

A



Director Health Services, Jammu

{ Rsin Lacs)

) o
S. No. |District  [Name of the institution ” Approved amount
63  |Kathua Construction of SC Doulka 7.00
64 |Kathua Construction of SC Dhanna 7.00
65 |Kathua Construction of SC Hatli 7.00
66  |Kathua Construction of 8C Mata Bala Sundri 7.00
67 |Kathua Construction of SC Panjgrain 7.00
68  |Kathua Construction of SC Kattal Brahmana 7.00
69  |Kathua Construction of SC Sampal Sapala 7.00
70 |Kathua Construction of SC Uttri . 7.00
71 |Kathua Construction of SC Bhed Blore 7.00
72 |Kishtwar Const. of SC Singpora 7.00
73 |Kishtwar Const. of SC Sigdi 7.00
74 |Kishtwar Const. of SC Razna 5.00
75 |Kishtwar  |Const. of SC Drabshalla 7.00
76 |Kishtwar  |Const. of SC Suzna 5.00
77 |Kishtwar  |Const. of SC Ligri 7.00
78  |Kishtwar Const. of SC Kibernala 7.00
79  |Kishtwar Const. of SC Buddhar 7.00
80 |Kishtwar  |Const. of SC Lopara 3.00
81 |Kishtwar  |Constt.of SC Baryan with staff gtr 7.00
82  |Kishtwar  |Constt.of SC Hanzal with staff qtr 7.00
83  |Kishtwar Constt.of SC warwan (Margi) with staff qtr 7.00
84 |Poonch Construction of Sub-Centre Salani with staff 2.00

atrs

Page 4 of §




Dircctof Health Services, Jammu ( Rsin Lacs)
S. No. [District  |[Name of the institution Approved amount
85 |Poonch Construction of SC Kalai 7.00
86  |Poonch Construction of Sub-centre Kannuyian 7.00
87 |Poonch Construction of SC Mandar Guntrian 5.00
88 |Poonch Con§Hucti0n of Sub-Centre Upper Arai with 7.00
staff atrg
89  |Poonch Construction of Sub-Centre Kanari 5.00
90 |Poonch Construction of SC Mohrabachai 7.00
91 |Poonch Construction of Sub-Centre Upper Mahra with 7.00
staff atrs
92 |Poonch Construction of SC Behrajlngalla 7.00
93  |Rajouri Const. of SC Targian 7.00
94 |Rajouri Const. of SC Behrote 7.00
95  |Rajouri Const. of SC Broh 4.00
96 |Rajouri Const. of SC Dandesar 7.00
97  |Rajouri Const. of SC at Nehar Kassi with qtrs 7.00
98 |Rajouri Const. of SC at Panjnara with qgtrs 7.00
99  |Rajouri Const. of SC at Dalhri with qgtrs 7.00
100 |Rajouri Const. of Sub Centre Potha 7.00
101 |Rajouri Const. of SC Chakpatli with gtrs 7.00
102 |Rajouri Const. of Sub Centre building at Harthal ‘ 5.16
103 |Rajouri Const. of SC Saroola 7.00
104  |Ramban Construction of SC Chapnari with staff qtr 7.00
105 |Ramban Construction of SC Chaknarwa with staff gtr 6.00
106 |Ramban Construction of SC Chambalwas with staff qtr 6.00

Page 5 of 9
—————————

F




Director Health Services, Jammu

( Rs in Lacs)

S. No. |District  |Name of the institution Approved amount
107 |Ramban Construction of SC Gagarnag with staff gtr 6.00
108 |Ramban Constt.of SC Maligam with staff gtr 6.00
109 |Ramban Construction of SC Mahakund with staff gtr 6.00
110 |Ramban Construction of SC Thopal with staff qtr 6.00
111 |Ramban Construction of SC Jatgali with staft qtr 6.00
112 |Ramban Construction of SC Chabba with staff qtr 6.00
113 |[Ramban Construction of SC Ganote with staff qtr 6.00
114 |Ramban Construction of SC Gagara with staff qtr 6.00
‘55 (R Construction of SC Dharmatha building / staff 500

Otrs
116 |Reasi Construction of SC Lancha building / staff Qtrs 5.00
117 |Reasi Construction of SC Kalwah building / staff Qtrs 5.00
118 |Reasi Construction of SC Matah building / staff Qtrs 5.00
119 |Reasi Construction of SC Dangakote building / staff 5.00
Otrs :
120 |Reasi Construction of SC Pattian building / staff Qtrs 5.00
121 |Reasi Construction of SC Chasana building / staff Qtrs 5.00
122 |Reas Construction of SC Angarala building / staff 5.00
Otrs
123 |Reasi Construction of SC Shikari building / staff Qtrs 5.00
124 |Ressi Esnslmction of SC Choura Kote building / staff 5.00
Is
175 |Reasi 80nstruction of SC Surjandhar building / staff 5.00
irs
126 |Reasi gfnstruction of SC Krunkote building / staff 2.00
IS
127 |Reasi Corfftruction of MAC (SC) Kothru building / 3.00
staff Otrs
128 |Reasi Construction of SC Barote building / staff Qtrs 10.00

Page 6 of @

/2(”4/




( Rs in Lacs)

Director Health Services, Jammu

S. No. |District  |Name of the institution Approved amount
129 |Reasi Construction of SC Sukhalgati building / staff 10.00
Otrs
130 |Samba Const. of SC at Mawa 3.00
131 |Samba Const. of SC at Sandhi 5.60
132 [Samba Const. of SC at Lyon Bagoon 7.00
133 |Samba Const. of SC at Keuli with gtrs 7.00
134 |Samba Const. of SC at Patti with qtrs 7.00
135 |Samba Const. of SC at Sangwal with gtrs 7.00
136 |Samba Const. of SC at Rai with gtrs 7.00
137 |Samba Const. of SC at Odha with qtrs 7.00
138 |Samba C?nst. of SC at Ghar Mandi (Gurah Slathian) 700
with atrs
139 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Sewna 7.00
140 [Udhampur |Construction of SC Charat 7.00
141 |Udhampur |Construction of MAC Satyalata 7.00
142 Udhampl:lr Const. SC Kogarmarh 7.00
143 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Dheeran 7.00
144 |Udhampur  |Construction of SC Satrari with staff gtrs. 7.00
145 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Dehar with staff gtrs 7.00
146 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Chatrari with staff gtrs 7.00 -
147 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Keya with staff gtrs 7.69
148 |Udhampur |Construction of SC Malhar 4.80
Total Sub Centres 700.00
Sub Total (2012-13) 2000.00

Page 7 of 9
e se———————

4]




Directo

r Health Services, Jammu

( Rs in Lacs)

S. No.

=

District Name of the institution

Approved amount

District Hospitals
2 Kishtwar DH, Kishtwar 400.00
3 |Samba DH Samba 25.00
3 |Doda DH, Doda (Staff Quarters) 60.00
5  |Rajouri DH, Rajouri (Staff Quarters) 80.00

MCH Wings
6 |Doda CHC Bhaderwah 150.00
7 Doda DH Doda 200.00
8  |Kishtwar DH Kishtwar 125.00
9 [Rajouri DH Rajouri 200.00
10 |Kathua DH Kathua 125.00

CHCs
11 |[Jammu CHC Akhnoor 96.00
12 |Jammu CHC Bishnah 160.00
13 |Jammu CHC R.S.Pura 170.00
14 |Ramban CHC Banihal 17.00
15 |Doda CHC Gandoh 375.00
16 |Poonch CHC Mandi 50.00
17 |Kishtwar  |CHC Marwah §0.00
18 |Rajouri CHC Sunderbani 70.00
19 |Rajouri CHC Nowshera 70.00

Page 8 of 9

‘s




Directu: Health Services, Jammu ( Rs in Lacs)

S. No. |District  |Name of the institution Approved amount
20 |Kathua CHC Billawar 100.00
21 |Kathua CHC Hiranagar 80.00
22 |Doda CHC Bhaderwah (Staff Quarters) 60.00
23 |Jammu Rajeev Gandhi Hospital, Gangyal 70.00

PHCs
24 |Rajouri PHC Manjakot 100.00
25 |Doda PHC Changa 150.00
26 |Samba PHC Sumb 15.00
2 e [Comneional PHC G Re2000Lorer |
Sub Total (2013-14) 3648.00
Grand Total (2012-14) 5648.00

Page 9 of 9




Approved Infrastructure Development Plan

for 2012-13 & 2013-14

Director Health Services, Kashmir ( Rs in Lacs)
S.No. |Distriet Name of the Health Institution Approved amount

1 Srinagar J M Hospital 400.00

2 Ganderbal |DH Ganderbal 400.00

3 Baramulla [DH Baramulla 100.00

4 Kargil DH Kargil 1201.00
Total District Hospitals 2101.00

5 Anantnag [SDH Kokernag 50.00

6 Anantnag |SDH Dooru 400.00

7 Pulwama |SDH Pampore 50.00

8 Pulwama |[SDH Tral 100.00

9 Shopian SDH Zanipora 45.00

10 . |Shopian  |SDH Rajpora 1 SG.{;O

11 Baramulla [SDH Sopore 100.00

12 |Budgam |SDH Nagam 50.00

13 |Budgam |SDH Beerwah 40.00

14 Kargil SDH Drass 15.00

15 Kargil SDH Sankoo 100.00
Total CHCs 1100.00
Sub Total (2012-13) 3201.00

g




S.No. |District Name of the Health Institution Approved amount
District Hospitals
. Kulgam DH. Kulgam 200.00
3 Anantnag [DH, Anantnag 400.00
4 Pulwama |DH Pulwama 105.00
5 Bandipora |DH Bandipora 375.00
MCH Wings
6 Baramulla [MCH Sopore 200.00
7 Baramulla [MCH Baramulla 200.00
§ Ganderbal [MCH Kangan 15.00
9 CHCs
10 |Bandipora [CHC Hajjin 185.00
11 Srinagar  |CHC Chanpora 650.00
12 Kupwara |CHC Kupwara 300.00
13 |Budgam |CHC Khanshaib 100.00
'|Sub Total ( 2013-14) 2730.00
Grand Total (2012-14) 5931.00




